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"J~-- ~ j ' D '2__ DATE OF DECISION _____ ~ 

.o. .... _._s~ri-U!-UJ:;:..;!·bG-------------P•titioner 

::::: .. i Advocate for the Petitionor (sj 

Versus 

u:_o_I---=a:::r:r:...::d::..___;:..~~wo~._o:=:_t=ho.:...e=r=s~·:.____ ______ Respondont 

I-1r. ~ Batra Advocate for the Respondent (s) 

V-leHon'bleMr. Ju tice G.L.GuPta, Vice Olai.trna·n. 

The Hon'ble Mr. A.,~. • Nagrath, Acmini.strative Member. 

1. Whether Re orters of local papers may be allowed to see the Judgement ? 
/ v2. To b~ referr d to the Reporter or not ? ,.... 

3. Whether the r Lordshipi wish to see the fair copy of the Judgement? 

4. Whethsr it needs to be circulated to other Benches of the Tribunal ? 



~·. 

2_ ___ _ 

•· 

CE:N1'RAL At:NINIS'.rRA'l'I"vE 'l'RIBUlG 
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J AIPuR BENOi; J Ail"UR 

---
_.Original A.Pplicati•:)n No. 452/2000 

R.i. Mat u.ria 
S/o · Roop Narain 
r/o C.~25 , Mahesh Nagar 
Jaipur 3 2· 015 : AJ.:-.iplicant. 

rep. by ~r. K.L-Thawani ~ counsel fOr the applicant. 

':\ -versus­
!.;> 

1. Unio Of India through the 
Seer; tarY to the Government 
of ndia Department of 

3. 

Tela anmunications, 
Mini try of Communications 
New lhi- 110 001 

tor General, 
tment of 'l'elecommunicati:)ns, 
ar Bhavan 
d t4arg 
elhi. 

General Manager, 
than Telecom Circle 

302 008 

rep. by Neeraj Batra : Counsel for the respondents. 

C.QRAi:1 ' The Iion'ble M_.r. Justice G .L.Gupta, Vice Clai:rman 

~e Hon'ble Mr. A.P. Nagrath, Administrative Member • 

. Date of the order~ :~.-c ·II· cJ ·L 

.ORDER 

Irl this application under Sec. 19. of the 

Administ ative Tribunals Act, 1985, the ~)plicant prays 

for the allowing reliefs<= 

i) · 'that the respondents be directed by issuance 
of an appr~riate order or direct ion to 
drop _the disciplinaJ:Y proceedings which 
are illegal, Capric_iOuS and .. 
unconstitutional and violative of Articles 
14 and 311 (2) · of the Cdnstltution of India 
and principles of natural justice. 

------+----- ------ -- ------------~ 



-2-

ii) thc1t the charge sheet inr-.c)Ugned order Ann~x. A.l 
be quashed being illegal and capricious and 
unconsti tu tion.a). 

iii) any other relief which th.is Hon'ble Tribunal 
thinks just and proper in favour of the 
applican including costs. 

2. It is averred that the ap~licant was initially 

as Signal Room Clerk on 11. 8.·66. By way of 

~)romotio s he became Accounts iOffio:ar on 25.4.1.991. ..... . 

He ·,·Jork as AccOunts Officer ( Stqg .) in the office of 

Telecan !strict &D:;Jineer, Sikar during the year 1992-93 

a:fi'd in at capacity he was a member of a Cormtittee 

whiCh c isted of two other members i.e. Shri Mohd. 

Rafiq, T.O.B# Sikar, and1'>1r. Nemi Cband,Dy. D.i;.T., Sikar 
. .. . .. .· . . ·• ' ..... 

~·~en the v 1g ilance team visited the Telejp}l'one Dist. 

Sikar~ it found that s<:«te serious financia~ irregularities 

had beer' cOamitted in the ·Off ice du;-tOiJ the year 1992-93. 
. f 

A. preli incuy enquiry was COnducted in the year .1994. 

·On the .. sis of the said enquiry Disciplinary pr~eedillj;Js 

., were ini iated against Mohd. Rafiq, Telecom Divisional 

Engineer, Sikar. In that enquiry, the applicant was 

cited a witness for the Department. The enquiry against 

Mohd 'aafiq was concluded in ~ril 2000 and a penalty 

of redu ion of pens ion by 2 0% for 5 years was imposed· 

on him. 

Thereafter, the Chief General Manager, Telecom. 

Rajasth·n Circle, vide memo dated 19.1.2000, issued charge 

sheet t' the applicant containin;J 3 charges. In the 

arge the allegation against the applicant is 

- ··--· --
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that he oncurred with the prq:>osal for the purchase 

of 3700. 7_mts of G~I pipes 1~ inches I-s.I. Mark 

•a• cla from M/s Rajan. Bnterprises, Sikar, without 

any actu 1 requirement. as 2533.20 nits of p_ipe out 3700.07 

mts was ::1 ready lying unutil ised. It is alleged that the 

act of e applicant caused pecuniary loss of R.s.l, ao. 378.41 

to partment. 

The second charge agai~t the &1-;.plicant is that 

while fu ctioning as Accounts Dff ic.er. be irregularly suggested 

that the workirg of constructi:.:;.n of over-head ~ines in Sikar 

t'~lecom. Dist., should be awarded to M/s Ojha Constructions, 

l.cMest. 

though the rates of the fi.tm were second 

is also alleged that a short-tender notice 

aid wo.rk was issued in the abse nee of any 

ithout any assessment of J._ &: W St~res. · It 

is furth r alle;ed, ~1t the app~icant had advised to refund 

the ea st money deposit- of as. so, 000/- to M/s B.t.. 

sain~ of Khetri wh~reas the amount should have been 

he had c 

as the said tenderer had been held to have 

abide by the terms and cOnditions of the tender. 

'lbe 3rd charge against the applicant is that 

itted irregularities ~ hiring the buildings 

for the elephone Exchanges at Fathepur, Laxman Garb an:i 

Sri t~adh pur and showe:-4::~ndue favour to the landl ordaf/ 

landlady of the buildings thus hired. 

3. The contention of the aPpliCant is that the 

charge s eet had been issued after a la.pse of 8 years with 

an ulte.t: or motive to debar the a;PpliCant frQn prQnotion. 
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It is s that the th~n cQnpetent autbori ty had applied 

on the issue, but did not direct the issua nee 

of 'the harge sheet along with Mohd • .Rafiq which 

to dropping the pr O::eedi"JS and hence the 

Disciplinary Authority was not 1~stif ied 

in g the charge sheet. 

4. ~e respondent~ in the rep_ly, have averred 

that matter was thoroughly investigated by the 

Vig i1.::1 e Cell Of the Chief General Manager~ 'l'eleccm 
.. , 

Officer and as per the. prCCedure, the case was sent to 

Vigilan e Wing of tbe TCHQ, New Delhi along with documents 

for co iderat ion and final decision vide Chief General 

Manager s letter dated 7.12 .93. It has been stated that 

ral Vigilance Commission, was of the opinion 

decision to award the tenier for supply of 

es at higher rates and hiring 9£ the building 

n jointly by Shri Rafique Ahemedl the 

appli .... , and Shri Nemi Olandf the then Dy. TOE and 

action was required to be taken against -

the ap~ !cant also and in view of the advice of the 

Vigllan e Conrnission, a charge sheet was issued to the 

It is stated that ear lie~ the documents were. 

able because the case was pending against 

Ahemed and after the original doct.ments have 

been re ciived on the finaJ.isation Of the disC~J?linary 

proceed. ngs against Shr i. Rafique Ahemed, the charge sheet 

to the applicant. 
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s. rle have heard the lea~ned counsel for the 

parties d perused the documents placed on re.cord. 
. . ' 

6. The learnad counsel fOr the applicant contended 

that the charge sheet had been issued 8 years after the 

is-corduct and the same shoul'f be quashed on 

this He cited the c~se/~f State of 

~1adh Bani .Singh an anot~r ( ~IR 1990 

SC 1308 ) in support of his cont~ntion. Pointin; out 

that the applicant was cited as witness for the Department 

iz:"' the d · scipLinary enqUiry· conducted against Shri 

Ra_fique emed, and the then Disci];>linar.t Authority 

had drcp d the idea of initiati~ Disciplinary 

proceed! +~i~.t the applisant, Mr. 'lbawani argued that 

the succ ssive Disciplinary Authority ct:Ould. not be 

justi£ ie1 in issuing the dl~ge Sheet. 1148 fu rtber 

content i n was that a copy of the rep~o_rt of the Central 

Vigilarx: Ccnmission was not supplied to him along w i'th the 

charge s and therefore the charge sheet is liable to 

In this connection,: Mr. 1'hawani brought 

to our n tice the Circular letter No. 99/V'GL/66, dated 

28.9.200 , issued by the Government of India, Central 

Vigilanc Commission, N$w Delhi and relied on the 

dacis~)n of State Bank of India and others vs. D.C. 

arwal and a.noth::::.t:' ( 1993 23 ATC ·403 ) 

1. On the other hand, the learned counse 1 

for the espondents1 I>ointing out that the mis-conduct 

alleged gainst the applicant is of s·erious nature, 

that on the grc•unds of delay or the non-supply 

of the report of the Central Vigllan::e Comnission 

,'J( __.:..-----____ .... -.. ------· -------
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the .Disc plina.ry prcceedi ngs initiated against the 

SJ?Plican should not be quashed. His further cOnti:ntion 

was that inquiry proceedings initiated against the 

applic~n is at the final stage and at any time order·s 

may be p ssed in the same. 

8. We have given the matter our thoughtful 

consider· tion. A reading of the charges levelled against 

the af;pl cant makes it clear that the mis-conduct alleged 

ve nature. It is alleged that the applic;ant 

ty to the purchase of G.I. pipes, inspite of 
. tt~~ . 

tAe fact that a major part Of the •recirire~ was still 
L. 7· 

lying in stock. Not only that it is alleged that the 
I 

the 

the 

purchased at the exorbitant rate causing a lOss 

378.41 to the Department of TelecQnmunications. 

r allegations agai:nst the applicant is that. 

of the .1 Dt~es:t rate was not accepted, instead 
se,&ond 

of the£.L owest rate was acce);l~ed. It is also 

alleged t at short-tender was floated thOugh there was no 

urgency i the matter. It is further alleged that the 

applicant had committed irregularity when he advised the 

refun:l of the earnest money deposit of Rs.SO, 000/- to 

the tende though the amount could have been forfeited 

It is als!. alleged that the apl(licant had conmitted 

irregular ties in the hiring of buildings for the 

Telephone Exchanges at Fatehpur, Laxman Garh and Sri 

. 11adhopur. 
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9. Keeping in view the mis-conduct alleged, which 

is of gr ve nature this Court cannot be justified in 

quashing the disciplinary proceedings on the ground 

of delay in issuing the charge sheet. 

10. In the case of Bani Singh { su,Pra ) , the 

Tribunal had quashed the charge sheet on the ground 

that the Disciplinary proceedings had l:een started after 

12 years. 1hat order was upheld by the Su~rema Q:>_urt. 

Howev·e rs the rer.> ort does not indicate as to whether 

'ti~~ mis conductQ alleged against the said Bani Singh 

was of erious nature. It may- be pointed out that the 

case of Bani Sin h (supra) was noticed by the Hon'ble 

SuPreme Court in the case of State of Punjab and others 

an Lal Goyal ( 1995 sec L & s 541 } • In that 

case, t eir Lordships discussed the case of Bani Singh 

and observed that probably, the charges 

against Bani Singh were not of grave nature. 

11. In the case of Olaman Lal Goy"~) (s\l,f?ra) 

it has en clear·ly observed that where the delay was caused 

in the nitiat.ion of disciplinary pz:·c:ceedings, the Court 

has to ndulge in balancing pra:ess. In other words 
·; 

the cou t has to take into considerati..:)n the factors 

which a e in faveur of the delinquent and also the 

factors whidl are against him_. while deciding the 

matter s to whether the delay in initiat .L:m of 

·discipl nary prQ::eedings was fatal. 
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A readiDJ of the judgement in the case of 

Chaman al Go· al tsupra) further indiCates that· where 

delay. 

:r:tion of inqtiirt is over it ~y not be advisabl·e 

the disciplinary proceediD;1s on the ground of 

In the instant case, as already stated the 

alleged mis-conduct is of serious nature and this is 

• circums ance against tbe ~plicant. 'l'l::le respondents .. 

case is that the original documents required to initiate 

di-sciplinary proceedings were not available with the .. . ,• . . 

'-C der;:artnent since they had been sent to Central 

(\ 

ce Commission/.bepartment of Xelecommunications 

e with the Snquiry ~Officer who held the 

against Shri Rafique .Ah.emed. There is no cause 

lieve this explanation of delay. This 

~s also relevant that co-delinquent has 

fou.nd guilty of the charges and he has been 
' 

punis The further circumstance aga iOst the quashing D(-11-
, 

the di ciplinary proceedings ·is that the enquiry is 
J.'\. 

comple eft and the matter is pending with the 

Disciplinary Authority for orders. 

13. 

not 

' 
'l'be circumstance favourable to the 

is that the cO.Upetent authority while issuing 

sheet to Rafique Abemed, did not think it necessary 

sheet to the applicant & The sec§nd 

tance in favour of the applicant is t~t he has 

en SUPplied -;vith a cq:>y of the rep.C)rt Of the 

Commiss i.-:>n. 
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The circumstances in favour of the ap;t>licant 

are not suCh whiCh warrant~ the quashme nt of the 

disc~linary proceediD;Js. It may b:! that the then 

Chief eneral Manager, did not issue charge sheet to the 

t while issuing the charge sheet to Rafique 

but that d-id. not debar the successive 01ief 

Gener . Manager of Telecommunications to issue charge 

sheet o the applicant_ if there is material on. record. 

ba pointed Out that no allegations of rnal afide 

have made against the present Disciplina:ry 
.. --;. 

~c_ Authority. Therefore, the charge sheet is not liable 

to be quashed on the ground that the predecessor 

Disciplinary Authority hf,ld not thought it 

ary to issue charge sheet to the aPplicant 

along with Rafique Ahemed. 

15. 

of a 

may 

On the ~~i®Dd~~_-·:::_?"/that a c~y of Central 

Corrmission report was not su;pp).ied to the 

t~~ charge sheet cannot be quashed at this 

If the applicant is fOund guilty of the ch~rge() 

imposed, then tl)e pqint of non-supply 

the Central Vigilance Comaission•s report 

if prejudice was caused to the applicant. 

In the case of p.c. Aggarwal, {supra), the 

were that, the Disci:plinary Authority had not 
.. 

not su~plied tbe ctpy of the inquiry report to 

elinquent therein but the Disci:plinary Authority 

lsO guilty of acting on ~e material '\..rhich was 

and could not be looked into. In that case, 
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the reco' ndations of the Central Vigilance Commission 
' i • 

were rel 
1 

ed u_pon· by the .Disciplinary Authority while 
I •• ' •• •• • ' • 

it 

of 

fair. 

bas 

16. 

near 

e delinquent guilty. In those circumstances, 

that the there was violation of .p~inc.iples 

al justice and the inquiry should be just and 
.... t..,l .. •. " 

n the instance case, the Disciplinary Authority 
- ..... . ... ' .. ' .... . ' 

the enquiry as yet. On the ground 

Central Vigil~nee Commission's 

e enquiry cannot be quashed. 

In the ·.O .. A a vague averment is made that 

sheet has been given to deprive the applicant 

It is not stated in the O.A. that his 

is likely to be considered in the 
' . . 

IJ.'herefore. an order in the manner it 

e by the Apex Court in the case of Chaman Lal 

Goval required to be passed. 

17. ltV"e. howe \.er, think it just arxl pz:oper 

ct the reS£-iOndents to get final order passed by 

the D'sciplinary Author.ity. 
I • • 

18. Consequently, while dismissing the O.A we 

direc the respondents to get rK final order of the 

Disci 'linary Autho.city passed within a period of 

three months from the date of communication of this _og:ter. 

. No Oii er as to costs. 

jsv. 

t,_,'b 
( A .,1? • Nag'; a th ) 

'Admini.Strat ive Memb~r 

_0 
( G .L .Gupta ) 

Vice"Chairman· 
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